Unquoted investments are valued based on professional assumptions and advice that is not wholly supported by prices from
current market transactions or by observable market data. The Directors make use of recognised valuation techniques and may
take account of recent arms’ length transactions in the same or similar investments.

The Directors regularly review the principles applied by the Investment Managers to those valuations to ensure they comply with
the Group’s accounting policies and with fair value principles.

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Group arising out of the
investment and risk management processes. Interest received on cash balances or paid on overdrafts is at ruling market rates.
Finance costs on the ZDP shares are fixed (see note 17). Interest paid on loans is fixed (see note 15). The Group’s total returns and
net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash. Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest
rates pertaining, at each Statement of Financial Position date, a decrease or increase in interest rates by 2% would have had the
following approximate effects on the Group Income Statement revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per share.

2025 2024

Increase
in rate
£’000s

Decrease
in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate
£’000s

Decrease
in rate
£’000s

Revenue profit for the year 19 (19) 27 (27)

Capital profit for the year  –  –  –  –

Total profit for the year 19 (19) 27 (27)

Other market risk exposures

The portfolio of investments, valued at £248,201,000 as at 30 June 2025 (2024: £238,822,000) is exposed to market price
changes.

The Investment Managers assess these exposures at the time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall
exposures at each meeting against indices and other relevant information. An analysis of the portfolio by country and major
industrial sector are set out on pages 12 and 11 respectively.

Based on the portfolio of investments at the Statement of Financial Position date, and assuming other factors remain constant,